These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and
with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Reclassifications
Certain amounts reported as of December 31, 2015 have been reclassified to conform to the 2016 presentation, including the
retrospective adoption of certain amendments to the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) effective January 1, 2016. The adoption
of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2015-15, “Interest–Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30),” resulted in the
reclassification of certain debt issuance costs from “deferred charges and other assets, net” to “debt and capital lease obligations, less
current portion.” The adoption of ASU 2015-17, “Income Taxes (Topic 740)” resulted in the reclassification of current deferred income
tax assets and current deferred income tax liabilities to noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities. The following table presents our
previously reported balance sheet line items retrospectively adjusted for the adoption of these pronouncements (in millions):

 December 31, 2015

Previously
Reported  Reclassifications

Currently
Reported

Assets
Current deferred income taxes $ 74  $ (74)  $ —
Deferred charges and other assets, net 2,668  (42)  2,626

Liabilities
Current deferred income taxes 366  (366)  —
Debt and capital lease obligations,

less current portion 7,250  (42)  7,208
Deferred income taxes 6,768  292  7,060

75

Table of Contents

VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies
Principles of Consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of Valero, our subsidiaries, and the accounts of partnerships and joint ventures that we
control through an ownership interest greater than 50 percent or through a controlling financial interest with respect to our variable
interest entities (VIEs). Our VIEs are described in Note 11. The ownership interests held by others is recorded as noncontrolling
interests. Intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Investments in less than wholly owned entities